February 15, 2001


Honorable William T. Musgrove Jr.

City Attorney

City of Florence

Post Office Box 1327

Florence, Alabama  35631

Abandoned Motor Vehicles –Private Property - Lauderdale County

Section 32-13-1 of the Code of Ala​bama applies to private property of any nature, including residential lots, when such property is located in a business or residence district.

Dear Mr. Musgrove:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the City of Florence.

QUESTION


Whether the provisions of section 32-13-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama apply to private property, such as a residential lot.

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

Section 32-13-1 of the Code of Alabama provides, in part, as fol​lows:

For the purposes of this chapter, an ‘aban​doned motor vehicle’ shall mean a motor vehicle, as defined in Section 32-1-1.1:

* * *

(2) Which is left unattended on a public street, road, or highway or other public property for a period of at least seven days; or left unat​tended continuously for at least seven days in a business district or a residence district; or if left unattended in a business district that has at least one posted notice in an open and conspicuous place indicating that there is a time limitation on the length of time a motor vehicle may remain parked in the district and the motor vehicle remains unattended for a period of time in excess of that posted on the notice; or left unattended in a business district or residence district that has at least one posted notice indicating that only authorized motor vehicles may park in that district and the owner of the motor vehicle or his or her agent has not received the required authority prior to leaving the motor vehicle unattended; or left unattended on a private road or driveway without the express or implied permission of the owner or lessee of the driveway or their agent.

* * *

(4) Which has been abandoned, has an expired tag, or is inoperable in a parking area on private property maintained by the property owner or his or her agent for use by his or her tenants, residents, or their guests.  A vehicle shall be defined as abandoned or inoperable under this subdivision if it has an expired tag or has remained in the same parking lot for a period of 30 days or more.

ALA. CODE § 32-13-1 (1999).


The language in this section addresses public streets, roads and highways and private roads, driveways, and parking lots.  It also addresses business districts and residence districts.  Because the section mentions public streets, roads and highways and private roads, driveways, and park​ing lots, the use of the terms “business district” and “residence district” would be redundant or meaningless unless the writers intended the provi​sion relating to business and residence districts to apply to more than pub​lic and private streets, driveways, and parking lots.


“Business district” is defined by the Code of Alabama as follows:

(6) BUSINESS DISTRICT.  The territory contiguous to and including a highway when within any 600 feet along such highway there are buildings in use for business or industrial pur​poses, including but not limited to hotels, banks or office buildings, railroad stations and public buildings which occupy at least 300 feet of front​age on one side or 300 feet collectively on both sides of the highway.

ALA. CODE § 32-1-1.1(6) (1999).


“Residence district” is defined as follows by the Code:

(52) RESIDENCE DISTRICT.  The territory contiguous to and including a highway not com​prising a business district when the property on such highway for a distance of 300 feet or more is in the main improved with residences or resi​dences and buildings in use for business.

ALA. CODE § 32-1-1.1(52) (1999).


Under these definitions, business and residence districts would include any property bordering on a public highway.  Section 32-13-1 of the Code, thus, would apply to residential lots in a business or residence district.

CONCLUSION


Section 32-13-1 of the Code of Alabama applies to private property of any nature, including residential and business lots, when such property is located in a business or residence district.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jack M. Curtis, Legal Division, Depart​ment of Public Safety.

Sincerely,







BILL PRYOR







Attorney General







By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH







Chief, Opinions Division
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